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i the Indian Copynght Act T am willing (o esamune that matta and come to Par hament with a proposed amendment

SHRI A4 P JAIN May T know whe ther any complaint has heen made to the hon'hble Minister that as a result of India being a party to international agreements, that is, Paiis Agreements etc, there are dificulties in publishing the text of all foretgn books 1n India and, therefore, the Indian pubhishers ate unable to publish the text of the {meign Dbooks with the result that the foragn books ae very costhy and people cannot avail of them in sufhiaently laige numbers *

PROT S§ NURUL HASAN - Although this question is not directly connected with the question here, I am piepared to answer 1t This iv a matter which has been hrought Lo the natice of the Government of India and has been engaging ow atten-
uon It 1v a question of balancing. If we are not a pait of the ranous international conventions, then our films and records will not get the protection of international convention And as the House undoubtedly knows, Sn, 4 considerable amount of monev of foreign e\change comes to the country because of these records and films and other foams So, hoth these matters are interconnected and a decision onlv on one aspedt cannot be taken
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to Questions 20
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*620 SHRI SURA] PRASAD Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING AND
HEALTH AND FAMILY PIANNING be pleased to state :

(a) the names of places in Delht where residential houses have been constiucted or ae proposed to The constincted for Class IV employees of the Cential Government during the vems of 1970 71, 1971.72
and 1972 7%; and

(b) whethex Government pilopose to hutld 1esidential houses for Class IV emplovees (Jose to their offices and also to increase the percentage of such residential units and 1l not, what are the 1easons therefor 2]

THF MINISTER OF WORKS AND

HOUSING (PROF DFBIPRASAD

CHATTOPADHYAYA) (a) (1) DIZ area,

New Delln P ety
(2) Thyvagaiaja Nagar. <= _  .1'7r

(%) Maspd Moth

4) Timarpur.

(%) Andiewsgani.

(b) It is the ntention of Government to consttuct quarters for low-paid cmployees as near to their place of woik as possible, subject to the availabilitv of land. It is also Government’s intention to increase the percentage of satisfaction for residential units of low paid employees.
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PROF DEBIPRASAD CHA1TO

PADHYAYA, Sir as I have abeady said the provisions of quarters to the employees near the Pailiament House or the Secre tartat depends upon the avatlability of the land As you know, Sir, thete 18 not much available land 1n these areas Within these constiains we are doing our best Secondly, about the Class IV employees number, I think 1t 1s a different question and we need notice for that But about the percentage of satisfaction. 1 can supply the information Regarding Type [
quarters, the percentage of satistaction 1s neaily 499 By the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan, we hope to 1aise 1t to 51 per cent And we have envisaged that by the end of the Fitth Five Year Plan, we will be providing quarters to 75 per cent of the Class IV employees,

W g g 6T a7 e
agr faer 7 1970-71, 1971-72

[13 DEC. 1972]

to Questions 22

o 1972-73 ¥ AT FETed
T X e & @ oAd @
ferr 3 € f7 A7 Fmr awmr)

Te BHIS F459 A AT, TE gAA
o7 qur a1, 7 e g=gi
SRR

PROI DF BIPRASAD
PADHY AY \ I' shall give the number, In the DI/ Atea we are constructing 64 houses, 1n lh)agulaja Nagar, 128 houses
—these ate Type I quaiter—and 1n Maspd Moth 48 houses In the Andrewsgan) ared 04 houses are under constiuction In

CHATTO-

Imaipur area 128 are under constructton And in the DIZ area, New Delhi, ISt will be taken up shortly

M gW SR AU WU qAE
g1

LU LSRG I (S )
A A1 8 fAama

Nt FreEl sEwR awE IEE
sata & Agr faar ama

ot gwiafs oA @ SEw 2
fear @ T AE AEmAT o

3’-211’”
L woe

E T = C
gw
14

:
]

3
gﬁ
g
4 3
el

{

:
a3y

o

)

i

; ggv
3, 8
3

1


Oral Answers

I VR C T -
YIEAT FIW F AR H 98 @I |

&

gl

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY I find that in thice jears, the Ministry has constiucted 192 quarters for 392 employees. Now the pertinent question was about the total number of Class IV employees working in the Cwnnal Goveinment 1n Delhi, and the Minister has 1replied that he cannot at the moment sav what thdr number 15 [t seems that this figuie of 392 is not even 10 per cent of the total Class IV employces emploved n the Cential Goveininent here.
How manv years will 1t take—the Minis ter only savs “‘under constiuction”, ‘to be taken up shorth'’, “‘expected’” and s0 on—to provide quarters to all the Cen tial Govarument Class IV employees 1n

Delhi ¢
PROL. DEBIPRASAD CHAT'10-
PADHYAYA Fitstly, Su, the number of the Class IV emplovees who have put forward demands for quaiters 1s 26,335, and the number of employees who have been provided with quatters is 12,961. The percentage of satisfaction is 49.2 to be precise. But, Sir, the condition of peisons ehigible to quarters ot Types II and III 1s waise than that of Class IV emplovees, because the peicentage of satisfaction in tegard to people who diaw salaries between Rs, 175 and Rs. 349 is 262. So,
Sir. the problem 1s not bad only for the Class IV emplovees Tt 1s woise for, . . .
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DEBIPRASAD
We have

CHATTO

already  agreed

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

and conceded that the satisfaction 1ate of the Class IV employees is slightly bette than the othets About the other question, I have already said that according to our plan, by the end of the Fifth Five-Ycar Plan, the peicentage of satisfaction regarding accommodation to employees eligible to Tvpes I, II, III and IV will be 7% per cent. When it will be cent pe cent, I cannot say now.

SHRI KALYAN ROY :
very nnuch satisfied with

The Minister is
the percentages.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Kiishan Kant.

PROL. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : Si1, I just want to add one thing the onginal question as to whether Class 1V employees o1 for that 1eason Class I employees would be provided possibly in the ncar furme with quaiters neater Pailtament House o1 the Sewctariat.
It is perhaps pertinent to obsenve that we have a Redcvclopment Authority of Delhi
—we have appointed a Committce on Redevelopment of Delhi—wlhich is particularly going into what we (all bungalow areas adjacent to the Sectetariat and Pailiament House mainly consisting of the big Type VIII quatters 1n which Ministers and Secie-
taries a1c housed. Now theie 15 a proposal of remodelling all these areas and we are not constructing any more Type VII quaiters when these buildings are dismantled and when the Redevclopment Plan is finalised we hope that somewheie near Pailiament House and the Secretariat land will be avdilable tor the constiuction of multi storey buildings wherein perhaps Class 1V and othet low-paid cmployees could be provided with quarters.

SHRI KRISHAN KANLE - May I know what the percentage is ol Class I officers, Class II ofhcers, Class I officets and Class IV officets. who atc without Goveinment accommodation ?

PROL. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA @ If 1 can answer the question slightly 1n a reverse wav, 1 can' say it this wav. The percentage of dissatis-
laction amongst persons entitled to Type VI quarters is 12 per cent.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Sir, what is this satisfaction o1 dissatisfaction ? 1 do not understand it.

SHRI GANESH LAL CHAUDHARY :
What is the measutement of satisfaction ?

[13 DEC. 1972]

to Questions 26

PROE. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHY AYA : I am sorry the term satis faction sounds shghtly psychological. But the matter is verv material. It means the percentage of the accommodation provided and not provided. .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Su, let the Minister give usv figures. I asked about Class I, Class II, Class III and Class IV.

PRO}. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : I am soiry 1 was stopped, but I did not stop. I was telling that the pacentage of dissatisfacion amongst persons who are cntitled to Type VIII quartas but hdave not been provided with, is 12 pa «nt. T'welve per cent of the prople who are dligible to Type VIII quarters have not got accommodation. Twenty-
thhee per cent of the people entitled to Ivpe VII quartas are without quarters.
I'nwentytive per cunt of the people entitled to Type VI arc without quasters. The pucentage of dissatisfaction, with apologies to Mi. Rov, is not uniform and it 1s therc cven in the case of top people.

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY : Si1, on a powt of order. The Minister’s reply potaned to Type VI guaiters

MR, CHAMRMAN @ Lhis is no pomnt of oider.
SHRI MONORANJAN ROY . The question was about the percentage of Class IV, Class III, Class 11 and Class I officers.
That was the question. But the Ministel has evaded that very question.

AR CHAIRMAN :

order.

This is no point of

SHRI GANESH LAJ. MALI : There is a provision for constiuction of houses for Class IV emplmecs of the Cential Government, 1 would like to know tiom the hon.
Ministes whetha a similar piovision has heen made for Class IV employees of the States in the Fifih Five Year Plan.

PROF. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : This question should perhaps be addressed to the State Governments. We ate sonv
position to answer it.

we o are not n a
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[RAJYA SABHA|

to Questions 28
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PROF. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : This is a big policy matter. It was examined in the Minisuy and it was decided that since buildings constructed by these officers are also being used by some other people, if they arc lorced to give up their quarters, the physical problem of shortage of accommodation will be there in the city as a whole.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : This is how you ate cairyving out your Garibi Hatao

programme.

SHR!' MONORANJAN ROY : Thev

are getting Rs. 2,000 1rent.
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[ ABDILIONS AND ALIFRATIONS IN 1HE RLSI-
DINCES OF MINISTERS
*621. SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :
SHRI V. K. SAKHLECHA :
DR. BHAL MAHAVIR :
SHRI RATTAN LAL JAIN:
SHRL O. P. TYAGI :
Will the Ministes of WORKS AND

HOUSING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to state :

() the total evpenditute incuited on additional alterations and 1epairs to the Ministers’ 1esidences in Delhi from the st

August, 1969 up-to-date; and

() I'he total value of fuiniture, electric appliances and othar aiticles supplied at these residences duing that period 7]

IHE MINISTER OF  WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIK-
SHILY : (a) Rs. 29,68,067.45.

(h) Rs,
f[faier sk wymm@ wAl (A ST weT qifwa) o (F) 29,68,067.45
17 |

(&) 7,83,776.18 898 | |

7.8%,776.18.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : This is teniible. They should cwitail the expen-
ditme.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : What iy this hotel expenditure ? )
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